Figures presented under published scope (2)

December 31, 2014
published

IFRIC 21 and other
adjustments (3)

December 31, 2014
re-presented

Revenue 23,879.6 - 23,879.6

Adjusted operating cash flow 2,164.3 -8.1 2,156.2

Adjusted operating income (4) 1,108.4 -8.1 1,100.3

Net income – Group share 246.1 -4.3 241.8

Adjusted net income – Group share 326.1 -4.3 321.8

Gross industrial investments 1,533 - 1,533

Free cash flow 330 -21 (5) 309

Net financial debt 8,311.1 - 8,311.1

EBITDA N/A N/A 2,692.2

Current EBIT N/A N/A 1,047.7

CURRENT NET INCOME – GROUP SHARE N/A N/A 333.3

(1) Unaudited figures.

(2) Published scope: including fully consolidated Dalkia France and equity-accounted Dalkia International in the first half of 2014.

(3) See Section 3.8.1.3. below.

(4) Including the represented share of adjusted net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the year ended December 31, 2014.

(5) Of which -€24 million relating to the Dalkia transaction.

3.8.1.2. Main represented “Pro forma” data for the year ended December 31, 2014 (1)

(in € million)
Figures presented under pro forma scope (2)

December 31, 2014
published

IFRIC 21 and other
adjustments (3)

December 31, 2014
re-presented

Revenue 24,408.4 - 24,408.4

Adjusted operating cash flow 2,308.1 -1.2 2,306.9

Adjusted operating income (4) 1,106.0 -1.4 1,104.6

Net income – Group share N/A N/A -233.2

Adjusted net income – Group share 304.3 -1.4 302.9

Gross industrial investments 1,567 +1 1,568

Free cash flow N/A N/A 314

EBITDA 2,763.3 -1.4 2,761.9

Current EBIT 1,074.0 -21.2 1,052.8

CURRENT NET INCOME – GROUP SHARE 314.5 -0.3 314.2

(1) Unaudited figures.

(2) Pro forma scope: excluding Dalkia France and Dalkia International fully consolidated since January 1, 2014.

(3) See Section 3.8.1.3. below.

(4) Including the represented share of adjusted net income (loss) of joint ventures and associates for the year ended December 31, 2014.

VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT / 2015 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 95

3.8.1.3. IFRIC 21 Levies

▪ An interpretation that clarifies the accounting for taxes, duties and other levies falling within the scope of IAS 37,
Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, and which are specifically excluded from the scope of IAS 12,

[…]

impact of this risk, Veolia has developed a policy which seeks to back foreign-currency financing and foreign currency
derivatives with intercompany receivables denominated in the same currency. The asset exposure hedging strategy
primarily involves hedging certain net foreign investments and ensuring that Group companies do not have a material
balance sheet foreign exchange position that could generate significant volatility in foreign exchange gains and losses;

c) investments in foreign subsidiaries reflected by the translation of accounts impacting the translation reserves.

Translation risk

Due to its international presence, the translation of the income statements of the Group’s foreign subsidiaries is sensitive to
exchange rate fluctuations.

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of certain Group Consolidated Income Statement aggregates to a 10% increase
or decrease in foreign exchange rates against the euro, with regard to the translation of financial statements of foreign
subsidiaries.

(€ million)

Contribution to the consolidated financial statements
Sensitivity to a

change of:

Euro
Pound

sterling US dollar
Polish

zloty
Czech
crown

Australian
dollar

Chinese
renminbi

yuan
Other

currencies Total +10% -10%

Revenue 12,238.2 2,501.2 2,293.1 897.7 1,032.5 1,010.2 547.2 4,444.7 24,964.8 (1,118.5) 1,367.1

Operating
income 240.5 175.9 162.6 98.7 78.4 45.8 119.3 201.6 1,122.8 (78.2) 95.5

Foreign exchange risk with regard to the net finance cost

With many operations worldwide, Veolia organizes financing in local currencies.

The foreign currency debt borne by the parent company, Veolia Environnement SA, is generally hedged using either derivative
instruments or assets in the same currency.

The net finance cost of the Group, i.e. a euro-equivalent of -€445.9 million in 2015, is primarily denominated in EUR (55%), GBP
(15%), USD (8%), CNY (5%) PLN (4%) and MAD (3%).

A +10% increase in the main currencies to which the Group is exposed (GBP, USD, PLN, MAD and CNY) against the euro would